The record reflects that Plaintiff is a foreign corporation organized under the laws

of the state of Maryland and authorized to conduct business in the state of Missouri, and

both Defendants are Missouri residents.  In addition, the alleged amount in controversy

exceeds seventy five thousand dollars ($75,000), exclusive of interest and costs.

Therefore, jurisdiction is proper under 28 U.S.C. §1332.  Inasmuch as both defendants are

residents of Missouri, and one defendant, Smith, resides within the Eastern District of

Missouri, venue in this district is also proper under 28 U.S.C.